
BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL 

FOR THE PURPOSE OF AMENDING 
CHAPTER 1.01 CODE ADOPTION AND 
APPLICATION INDEX AND CHAPTER 2.01 
ADMINISTRATION AND PROCEDURES, OF 
THE METRO CODE TO CONFORM TO THE 
METRO CHARTER AMENDMENTS ADOPTED 
ON NOVEMBER 7, 2000, AND DECLARING AN 
EMERGENCY 

) ORDINANCE NO. 02-958A 
) 
) Introduced by the Council Governmental 
) Affairs Conunittee 
) 
) 
) 
) 

WHEREAS, on November 7, 2000, the electors of Metro approved Ballot Measure 26-10 
amending the Metro Charter; and 

WHEREAS, the Metro Charter Amendments, created the Office of Council President and 
abolished the Office of the Executive Officer; and 

WHEREAS, the Metro Council amended Metro Code Chapter 2.01 to reflect the creation of the 
office of Metro Council President pursuant to Ordinance No. 02-954A on June 27, 2002; and 

WHEREAS, the Metro Charter Amendments required the Metro Council to create the Office of 
the Chief Operating Officer; and 

WHEREAS, the Metro Charter Amendments, added Metro Code Chapter 2.20 to create the office 
of Chief Operating Officer and to define the duties and responsibilities of the Chief Operating Officer, 
pursuant to Ordinance No. 02-942A on June 27, 2002; and 

WHEREAS, the Metro Charter Amendments required the Council to create the Office of the 
Metro Attorney; and 

WHEREAS, the Metro Council amended Chapter 2.08 of the Metro Code to create the office of 
the Metro Attorney and to define the duties and responsibilities of the Metro Attorney, pursuant to 
Ordinance No. 02-953A on June 27, 2002; and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend Chapter 1.01 and Chapter 2.01 of the Metro Code to 
conform to the Metro Charter Amendments adopted on November 7, 2000; and 

THE METRO COUNCIL ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS: 

I. The Metro Code Chapters 1. 0 1 and 2. 0 I are amended as provided for and are attached as 
Exhibit A and Exhibit B, respectively. 

2. The Metro Charter Amendments to the Metro Code adopted by this ordinance shall take 
effect on January 6, 2003. 
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ADOPTED by the Metro Council this 11-
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Carl Hosticka, P siding Officer 
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Exhibit A 
Metro Charter 2003 Amendments to Metro Code 

Chapter 1.01, Adoption and Application Index 

CHAPTER 1.01 

CODE ADOPTION AND APPLICATION 

SECTIONS 

1.01.001 
1.01.003 
1.01.010 
1.01.020 
1.01.030 
1.01.040 
1.01.050 
1.01.060 
1.01.070 
1.01.080 
1.01.090 
1.01.100 
1.01.110 
1.01.120 
1.01.130 

TITLE 

Code Adoption 
Code Revisions 
Title, Citation, Reference 
Reference Applies to Amendments 
Codification Contents 
Definitions 
Grammatical Interpretation 
Construction 
Title, Chapter and Section Headings 
Effect of Code on Past Actions and Obligations 
Repeal Shall Not Revive Any Ordinances 
Effective Date 
Violations and Penalties 
Severability 
Repealer 

1.01.001 Code Adoption 

The "Code of the Metropolitan Service District" dated July 1983 is hereby adopted. 

(Ordinance No. 83-157, Sec. 1) 

1.01.003 Code Revisions 

The Code may be revised and republished by the Chief Operating Officer ll"emffive Offieer from time to 
time as necessary but not less often than annually. Such revisions shall include subsequently adopted 
general ordinances appropriate for codification pursuant to generally accepted standards for the 
codification of ordinances of Oregon municipal corporations. 

(Ordinance No. 83-157, Sec. 2) 

1.01.010 Title, Citation, Reference 

This Code shall be known as the "Code of the Metropolitan Service District" and it shall be sufficient to 
refer to this Code as the "Code of the Metropolitan Service District" in any prosecution for the violation 
of any provisions thereof or in any proceeding at law or equity. It shall also be sufficient to designate any 
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ordinance adding to, amending, correcting or repealing all or any part or portion thereof as an addition to, 
amendment to, correction of, or repeal of the "Code of the Metropolitan Service District." Further 
reference may be had to the titles, chapters, sections and subsections of the "Code of the Metropolitan 
Service District," and such reference shall apply to that numbered title, chapter, section or subsection as it 
appears in this Code. 

(Ordinance No. 83-157, Sec. 3) 

1.01.020 Reference Applies to Amendments 

Whenever a reference is made to this Code as the "Code of the Metropolitan Service District" or to any 
portion thereof, or to any ordinance of the Metropolitan Service District, the reference shall apply to all 
amendments, corrections and additions thereto. 

(Ordinance No. 83-157, Sec. 4) 

1.01.030 Codification Authority 

This Code consists of all the general, regulatory and penal ordinances of the Metropolitan Service District 
as they exist on the date ohhis ordinance and as they may be adopted from time to time. 

(Ordinance No. 83-157, Sec. 5) 

1.01.040 Definitions 

The following words and phrases whenever used in this Code shall be construed as defined in this section 
unless from the context a different meaning is intended, or unless a different meaning is specifically 
defined and more particularly directed to the use of such words or phrases: 

(a) "Chief Operating Officer'' means the person holding the position of Chief Operating 
Officer established by Section 2.20.010 of this Code. 

(Qii) "Council" means the council of the Metropolitan Service District of the Portland 
metropolitan area. 

( c) "Council President" means the person holding the office of Council President established 
by Section 16( 4) of the Metro Charter. 

(!lb) "District" means "Metro" and the "Metro Area."the MetFepelitan SeF>~ee Dislriet efthe 
Pertland metrepelitan aFea and all efthe land and temtery iae! .. ded withia the boorularies of the 
Metrepelitan Serviee Distriet efthe Pertlaad metrepelitaa area as established by ORS 268.125 and as 
may be ameaded by am>e1<atiea er witherawal. 

(e) "Bxe6"ti-ve Oflieer" means the Bxee\ltive Oflieer efthe Metrepelitan Ser.·iee Distriet. 

(~) "Metro" means the Metropolitan Service District of the Portland metropolitan area, a 
municipal corporation established and existing pursuant to Section 14 of Article XI of the Oregon 
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Constitution. ORS Chapter 268 and the Metro Chartemnder the laws of the State of Oregon, ORS Chapter 
Ui&. 

(f) "Metro Charter'' means the voter-approved home-rule charter in 1992 as amended. 

(g) "Metro Area" means all territory within the jurisdictional boundary of Metro as provided 
by law. 

(e) "Metropolitan area" means the Oregon portion of a slaBdard metropolitan statistieal area 
designated by an ageney of the United States. 

(gf) "Person" means any individual, public or private corporation, industry, partnership, 
association, firm, trust, estate, city, county, special district or local governmental unit and any other legal 
entity. 

(jg) "State" means the State of Oregon. 

(Ordinance No. 83-157, Sec. 6) 

1.01.050 Grammatical Interpretation 

The following grammatical rules shall apply in this Code: 

(a) Gender. Any gender includes the other gender. 

(b) Singular and Plural. The singular number includes the plural and the plural includes the 
singular. 

( c) Tenses. Words used in one tense include any other tense as the context may require. 

( d) Use of Words and Phrases. Words and phrases used in this Code and not specifically 
defined shall be construed according to the context and approved usage of the language. 

(Ordinance No. 83-157, Sec. 7) 

1.01.060 Construction 

The provisions of this Code and all proceedings under it are to be construed with a view to effect its 
objectives and to promote justice. 

(Ordinance No. 83-157, Sec. 8) 

1.01.070 Title, Chapter, Section Headings 

Title, chapter and section headings contained herein shall not be deemed to govern, omit, modify or in 
any manner affect the scope, meaning or intent of the provisions of any title, chapter or section hereof. 

(Ordinance No. 83-157, Sec. 9) 
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1.01.080 Effect of Code on Past Actions and Obligations 

Neither the adoption of this Code or the repeal or amendment hereby of any other code, ordinance or part 
or portion of any ordinance shall in any manner affect the prosecution for violations of ordinances, which 
violations were committed prior to the effective date hereof, nor be construed as a waiver of any license, 
fee, or penalty due and unpaid at said effective date under such Code or ordinances, nor be construed as 
affecting any of the provisions of such Code or ordinances relating to the collection of any such license, 
fee, or penalty, or the penal provisions applicable to any violation thereof, nor to affect the validity of any 
bond or cash deposit in lieu thereof required to be posted, filed, or deposited pursuant to any ordinance, 
and all rights and obligations thereunder appertaining shall continue in full force and effect. When a 
requirement or obligation under a prior Code or ordinance superseded by this Code is continued by this 
Code in substantially similar terms, the requirement or obligation and any time limit fixed by the prior 
Code or ordinance, or by official act or notice thereunder shall continue, and time shall be computed, in 
accordance with the terms of the prior ordinance, act or notice. 

(Ordinance No. 83-157, Sec. 10) 

1.01.090 Repeal Shall Not Revive Any Ordinances 

The repeal of an ordinance shall not affect the repealing clause of such ordinance or revive any ordinance 
which has been repealed. 

(Ordinance No. 83-157, Sec. 11) 

1.01.100 Effective Date 

lbis Code shall be effective upon the date of adoption. 

(Ordinance No. 83-157, Sec. 12) 

1.01.110 Violations -Penalty 

(a) It is unlawful for any person to violate any provision or to fail to comply with any 
requirement of this Code. Any person violating any provision or failing to comply with any requirement 
of this Code, unless provision is otherwise made herein, shall upon conviction thereof, be punished by a 
fine of not more than $500, or by imprisonment for a period of not more than 30 days in a county jail, or 
by both such fine and imprisonment. In addition, property shall be forfeited and permits or licenses may 
be suspended or revoked as provided in this Code. 

(b) Any act or omission made unlawful under this Code shall include causing, allowing, 
permitting, aiding, abetting, suffering, or concealing such act or omission. 

(Ordinance No. 83-157, Sec. 13) 

1. 0 1.120 Severability 

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Code is for any reason held to be invalid or 
unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Code. 
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(Ordinance No. 83-157, Sec. 14) 

1.01.130 Reoealer 

Ordinance No. 30 is hereby repealed and the Code adopted thereby is hereby superseded by the Code 
adopted herein. 

(Ordinance No. 83-157, Sec. 15) 
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SECTIONS 

2.01.001 
2.01.010 
2.01.020 
2.01.030 
2.01.035 
2.01.040 
2.01.050 
2.01.055 

2.01.060 
2.01.070 
2.01.080 
2.01.090 
2.01.100 
2.01.110 
2.01.120 
2.01.130 
2.01.140 
2.01.160 
2.01.170 
2.01.180 

2.Ql.19() 

2.01.200 

Exhibit B 
Metro Charter 2003 Amendments to Metro Code 

Chapter 2.01, Council Organization and Procedures 

CHAPTER 2.01 

COUNCIL ORGANIZATION AND PROCEDURES 

TITLE 

Definitions 
Officers 
Clerk of the Council 
Regular Meetings 
Work Sessions 
Special Meetings 
Emergency Meetings 
Participation of Council Members 
by Electronic Means 
Notice and Agenda 
Ordinances 
Resolutions 
Conduct of Meetings 
Adoption and Amendment of Rules 
Reconsideration 
Communications from the Public 
Order of Business 
Standing Committees of the Council 
Advisory Committees (repealed Ord. 00-860A §2) 
Salary and Expenditure Reimbursement Guidelines 
Procedures for Appointing a Person to Fill 
a Vacancy ou the Metro Council 
(repealed Ord. 93-517B §2) 
ApjlaiB!meat Preeess, Q>1alifieatians and 
TeFms af Offiee far B0>1ndary Cammissiaa Membem 
Annual Budget 

2.01.001 Defmitions 

For the purpose ofthis chapter unless the context requires otherwise the following terms shall have the 
meanings indicated: 

(a) 
resolution. 

"Adoption" means the act of the council to approve a motion to adopt an ordinance or 

(b) "Clerk" means clerk of the council. 
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(e) "Fiaal adejltiea" meaas I) fer aa ardiaaaee sillljeet ta \•eta by the Ill<eeutive OfH.eer the 
time aad date aa erdiaaaee jlasses the fiye warkiag days vete jleried withaut beiag Yetaed er the aet efthe 
eeHaeil te everride aa IllleeHtP.<e OfH.eer vete afaa erdiaanee; er 2) fer aa erdiaaaee aet sillljeet te the 
IlxeeHti-ve QfH.eer's '<ete the date ef aaejltieH ey the 600HGii. 

(~a) "Quorum" means the majority of the members of the council holding office. 

(Ordinance No. 88-241, Sec. 1. Amended by Ordinance No. 95-583B, Sec. 1) 

2.01.010 Officers 

(a) Council President. The Council President is elected by the voters of the region as 
provided for in the Charter. The Council President has the power and duties described in the Charter. 

(b) The Council shall, at its first meeting after the first Monday in January of each year, elect 
one Councilor to serve as its Deputy forthe ensuing year. The affirmative vote of the majority of the 
Council is required to elect the Deputy. The Council may also adopt a resolution establishing such 
committees as the Council deems necessary for the orderly conduct of Council business. Committee 
members, and committee chairs shall be appointed by the Council President subject to confirmation by 
the Council by resolution. 

( c) The Council President will preside at all meetings of the Council and will preserve order 
and decorum. The Council President is authorized to sign all documents memorializing Council's action 
on behalf of the. Council. The Council President will have a vote on each matter before the Council, but 
will not make motions unless first relinquishing the position of Council President for the purpose of 
making such motion. 

( d) The Deputy shall be the acting Council President in the temporary absence or incapacity 
of the Council President, and will have the authority and perform the duties of the Council President but 
shall not receive the salary of the Council President. In the event a vacancy exists in the office of the 
Council President, the Deputy shall serve as the Acting Council President until a new Council President is 
elected or appointed pursuant to Metro Code Chapter 9.01. The Acting Council President shall not 
receive the salary of the Council President. 

( e) In the absence or incapacity of the Council President and the Deputy, the Council 
President may designate a Councilor to act as the Temporary Council President. 

(f) The Council President shall serve as the district budget officer and shall submit the 
budget to the Council, together with a message describing the important features of the proposed budget. 

(Ordinance No. 79-65, Sec. 1. Amended by Ordinance No. 88-241, Sec. l; Ordinance No. 95-583B, Sec. 
1. Amended by Ordinance No. 02-954A, Sec. I) 

2.01.020 Clerk of the Council 

The clerk of the council, or a qualified alternate designated by the Chief Operating Office!Jlresidiag 
effieer, shall act as recording secretary for the council, shall be present at each meeting of the council and 
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shall provide that the proceedings be recorded as specified in section 2.0 l.090(B). Sound recordings shall 
be made of each meeting. Equipment malfunction shall not be a reason to postpone the meeting and shall 
not negate the minutes. The council clerk may temporarily interrupt council proceedings in the event of 
equipment malfunction, changes of tapes or other cause of short-term loss of recording. The clerk shall 
also maintain a journal of council proceedings that shall be available to the public during regular office 
hours. 

(Ordinance No. 79-65, Sec. 2. Amended by Ordinance No. 88-241, Sec. l; Ordinance No. 95-583B, 
Sec. 1) 

2.01.030 Regular Meetings 

The council shall meet regularly on the dates and times established by a resolution adopted by the council. 
Regular meetings shall be held at a place designated in the published agenda of the meeting. Regular 
meetings may be adjourned to a specific time and place before the day of the next regular meeting. 
Published notice of the time and place of an adjourned meeting is not required. Matters included on the 
agenda of a regular meeting that is adjourned to a later date need not be republished. New matters to be 
considered at the adjourned meeting shall be published in the same manner as the agenda for a regular 
meeting. 

(Ordinance No. 79-65, Sec. 3. Amended by Ordinance No. 80-87, Sec. l; Ordinance No. 84-176, Sec. l; 
Ordinance No. 95-583B, Sec. 1) 

2.01.035 Work Sessions 

The council may conduct work sessions for the purpose of receiving briefings from staff and other invited 
persons and for discussing issues of interest to the council. Public hearings may be held at work sessions, 
but are not required. Rules governing work sessions shall be prescribed by resolution. 

(Ordinance No. 95-583B, Sec. 1) 

2.01.040 Special Meetings 

The Council President presiding effieer or a majority of the members of the council may call a special 
meeting of the council provided that at least 24 hours notice is given to the council and the general public. 
Except for the provisions of this section, special meetings are subject to the same rules as regular 
meetings. If possible, the agenda and time and place of the meeting should be published in a newspaper 
of general circulation in the district. If publication is not possible, the provisions for notifying the public 
of emergency meetings should be followed. 

(Ordinance No. 79--05, Sec. 4. Amended by Ordinance No. 95-583B, Sec. 1) 

2.01.050 EmergencyMeetings 

In case of an actual emergency, the Council President 13•esidffig effiee• or a majority of the members of 
the council may call an emergency meeting of the council upon such notice as is appropriate to the 
circumstances. The agenda shall be limited to the purposes for which the meeting is called. To the extent 
possible, telephone calls and news released to the media and interested persons should be made to give 
public notice of the agenda and time and place of meeting. 
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(Ordinance No. 79-65, Sec. 5. Amended by Ordinance No. 95-583B, Sec. 1) 

2.01.055 Participation of Council Members by Electronic Means 

(a) For any regular meeting or special meeting of the council, council members may 
participate in the meeting by the use of a voice or data communication device that allows communication 
with all other meeting participants provided the following conditions are fulfilled: 

( 1) The councilor who wishes to participate by electronic means must file a written 
request with the Council President f!FeSiding offiee£ stating the reasons why the 
councilor cannot be physically present at the meeting, and why extraordinary 
circumstances exist that require that the councilor should participate by electronic 
means. 

(2) The Council President presiding offie& files with the council clerk a written 
report explaining the circumstances and containing the Council President's 
presiEliBg effie&'s determination that the physical absence of the councilor is 
both unavoidable and excusable and that the physically absent councilor should 
participate in the meeting. 

(3) A majority of the council must be physically present at any special or regular 
meeting for a quorum to exist. 

(b) Any emergency meeting may be conducted by electronic means consistent with the 
Oregon Public Meetings Law. 

( c) Participation at any council meeting by electronic means shall not constitute attendance at 
a meeting of the council for the purpose of Section 23( 1 )( e) of the -l-992-Metro Charter. 

(Ordinance No. 94-559A, Sec. 1) 

2.01.060 Notice and Agenda 

(a) An agenda that sets forth the time, date, and place of the meeting, that includes the title 
and a brief description of the ordinances and other matters to be considered, and that states that copies of 
ordinances are available at the office of Metro shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation 
within the district no more than 10 nor less than three days before a regular meeting of the council. If an 
executive session will be held, the notice shall state the specific provision of the law authorizing the 
executive session. Items may be considered at a regular or special meeting that were not included in the 
published agenda as provided by law. 

(b) The Council President presiEliBg efiieer shall establish the agenda from the agenda items 
submitted by the councilors, council committeeS; or the auditor, er the Bllee\!IP.'e OfHeer. By majority 
vote of a quorum of the council any matter that has been filed for council consideration shall be 
considered at a subsequent meeting. The Council President presiding ofHeer may, at his or her discretion, 
determine the time by which agenda items must be submitted for inclusion in the next succeeding agenda 
and shall notify the eewieilors and the Bxeooti·1e OfHeer of sueh ffile dates. 
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(Ordinance No. 79-65, Sec. 6. Amended by Ordinance No. 84-176, Sec. 2; Ordinance No. 88-241, Sec. l; 
Ordinance No. 95-583B, Sec. 1) 

2.01.070 Ordinances 

(a) The legislative action of Metro shall be by ordinance. 

(b) Before an ordinance is adopted, it shall be read at a previous meeting of the council; the 
title of the ordinance must be included in the written agenda of the meeting at which the ordinance is 
adopted; the agenda shall be publicized not less than three business days nor more than 10 days before the 
meeting; and copies of the ordinance shall be available for public inspection at least three business days 
before the meeting. The reading shall be full and distinct unless at the meeting: 

( 1) A copy of the ordinance is available for each person who desires a copy; and 

(2) The Council President fJFesiEIH!g efHeer directs that the reading be by title only. 

( c) Ordinances may be introduced for council consideration by the council, a councilor or 
councilors, a committee of the council, the auditor, or:l!y_the Chief Operating Officer with the 
concurrence of the Council PresidentEl<eeutiYe Offieer. The council by resolution shall adopt procedures 
for introduction and consideration of ordinances. 

( d) Except as provided in Section 39( 1) of the -1992-Metro Charter, the affrrmative vote of at 
least four members of the council is required to adopt an ordinance. A roll call vote shall be taken on all 
ordinances. Any ordinance which receives four or more nay votes shall be defeated and shall be filed and 
receive no further consideration. Any ordinance voted upon and neither adopted nor defeated shall be 
continued to the next regular meeting. 

(e) Within twe '>VefkiBg days efadef)tiea, aay eraiaaaee SHbjeet te the Il"eeutive OfHeer's 
vete shall he earellea and troasmittea te the Iliteeulive OfHeer fer vete eeasiaeratiea. 

(f) The El<eeutive OfHeer may vete aa erEIHiaaee by filing a writtea and sigaea message with 
the elerk ae later thaa 
§:()() JJ.m. efthe fifth wefkiBg day felle'.viag aaeJJtiea efthe eraiaanee. If the elerk has aet resei·1ea sueh 
·1ete message within the JJreserihea time thea the erainaaee shall he eeasiaerea finally aaef)tea. 

(g) The eeuaeil may everriae aa El<eeutP.<e OfHeer •1ete by an affirmati•1e vete effive 
members ef the eeUBeil aet later than 3() ealeaaar days after the Iliteeutive OfHeer's yete. 

(J;h) Within seven days after adoption or final adoption of an ordinance, the enrolled 
ordinance shall be: 

( 1) Signed by the JJresiaing efiieerCouncil President; 

(2) Attested by the person who served as recording secretary of the council at the 
meeting at which the council adopted the ordinance; and 
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(3) Filed in the records of Metro. 

(fl) If required by law a certified copy of each ordinance shall be filed with the Division of 
Courts Process of Multnomah County, and the county clerks for Washington and Clackamas counties. 

(gj) The provisions of subsection (b) of this section do not apply to an ordinance adopted by 
the unanimous consent of the council and containing findings on the need for immediate adoption. 

(Ordinance No. 79-65, Sec. 7. Amended by Ordinance No. 88-241, Sec. l; Ordinance No. 91-407A, Sec. 
l; Ordinance No. 95-583B, Sec. 1) 

2.01.080 Resolutions 

(a) All matters other than legislation and procedural matters coming before the council and 
requiring council action shall be handled by resolution. 

(b) Excluding procedural matters, the affirmative vote of a majority of the council present 
and veting, a f!llSFUm being pFesent, is required to adopt a resolution. Procedural matters shall be subject 
to Robert's Rules of Order, newly revised, unless ehapteF 2.()! efthis Code provides otherwise. 

( c) Resolutions shall become effective upon adoption unless a later date is specified therein. 

( d) The council by resolution shall adopt procedures for introducing and considering 
resolutions. *Note: will require four "yes" votes to adopt resolution. 

(Ordinance No. 79-65, Sec. 8. Amended by Ordinance No. 88-241, Sec. l; Ordinance No. 95-583B, Sec. 
1) 

2.01.090 Conduct of Meetings 

(a) A quorum of the council is a majority of the members of the council holding office. If a 
quorum is present, the council may proceed with the transaction of its business. If fewer councilors are 
present they may compel absent members to attend. 

(b) Minutes of each meeting shall be prepared by the clerk of the council or his/her designee, 
and shall include at least the following information: 

( 1) All members of the council present; 

(2) All motions, resolutions, and ordinances proposed and their dispositions; 

(3) The results of all votes, and the vote of each councilor by name; and 

(4) The substance of any discussion on any matter. 

(c) Minutes of executive sessions may be limited consistent with Oregon Law. 
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( d) The written minutes shall be available to the public within a reasonable time after the 
meeting, and shall be maintained as a permanent record of the actions of the council by the clerk of the 
council. 

( e) The council shall by resolution adopt rules establishing procedures governing conduct of 
debate on matters considered by the council at council meetings. 

(f) Council members present, but not voting or not specifically abstaining, shall be counted 
as voting with the majority. In the event that there is no such majority, such members shall be counted as 
abstaining. 

(g) Except for ordinances, the pFesiding efiieer Council President may order the unanimous 
approval of any matter before the council unless there is aD. objection from one or more councilors. If 
there is an objection, then a voice vote shall be taken, unless the objecting councilor requests a roll call 
vote in which case a roll call vote shall be taken. At each meeting, the clerk of the council shall rotate the 
order for each roll call vote so that the councilor who voted first shall vote last on the next roll call vote, 
except that the presiding efiieer Council President shall always vote last on a roll call vote. 

(h) In the event a matter is the subject of a voice vote or a roll call vote, after the vote is 
taken the presiding efiieer Council President shall announce the result of the votes. Prior to proceeding to 
the next item on the agenda, or ifthe item voted upon is the last item on the agenda before adjournment, 
any member may request that the clerk of the council change that member's vote in which case the change 
in vote shall be announced by the fl""Siaing efiieer Council President and the result of the votes as 
modified shall also be announced. Upon commencement of the next agenda or adjournment, as the case 
may be, all votes shall become final and may not be further changed without the unanimous consent of 
the council. 

(i) Any matter not covered by this chapter or a rule adopted by the council pursuant to a 
resolution shall be determined by Robert's Rules of Order, newly revised. The council may by a positive 
vote of two-thirds of the members of the council authorize the suspension of any rule adopted by a 
resolution of the council. 

(j) All meetings of the council, its committees and advisory committees shall be held and 
conducted in accordance with the Oregon Public Meetings Law. 

(Ordinance No. 95-583B, Sec. 1) 

2.01.100 Adoption and Amendment of Rules 

No standing rule of procedure of the council shall be adopted, amended, or repealed except pursuant to a 
duly adopted resolution approved by the affirmative vote ofa majority of the members of the council. 
Any rule may be suspended by a vote of two-thirds of the members of the council. 

(Ordinance No. 79-65, Sec. 10, Amended by Ordinance No. 95-583B, Sec. 1) 
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2.01.110 Reconsideration 

(a) When a matter has been adopted or defeated, any councilor voting on the prevailing side 
may move for reconsideration of the matter. 

(b) Notice of the intention to move for reconsideration of an ordinance or resolution must be 
given orally by the councilor who intends to make the motion prior to adjournment on the same day on 
which the vote to be reconsidered was taken. 

( c) Motion to reconsider shall be made and voted on not later than the next regular meeting 
after the meeting on which the vote to be reconsidered was taken. The motion for reconsideration has 
precedence over any other motion. 

( d) A motion for reconsideration must receive the affirmative vote of a majority of the 
members of the council in order to be adopted. 

( e) There shall be only one reconsideration of any final vote even though the action of 
council reverses its previous action. 

(Ordinance No. 79-65, Sec. 11. Amended by Ordinance No. 95-583B, Sec. 1) 

2.01.120 Communications from the Public 

Communications from the public both for matters on the agenda and matters not on the agenda may be 
allowed by the council according to rules and procedures prescribed by resolution. 

Ordinance No. 79-65, Sec. 12. Amended by Ordinance No. 91-407A, Sec. 3; Ordinance No. 95-583B, 
Sec. 1) 

2.01.130 Order of Business 

(a) The general order of business for the council shall be prescribed by resolution. 

(b) Questions relating to the priority of business shall be decided without debate. The 
general order of business shall not be varied except upon the affirmative vote of a majority of the council 
present and voting, a quorum being present. 

(c) A consent agenda shall be presented for the consideration and vote of the council only at 
regular meetings. Items may be placed on the consent agenda pursuant to rules establishing criteria 
adopted by the council by resolution. Copies of the consent agenda shall be printed and distributed to the 
council prior to consideration. 

( d) Before calling for the vote on the consent agenda, the flFesiruag effieer Council President 
shall ask if any councilor objects to any matter on the consent agenda. If any matter on the consent 
agenda is objected to by a member of the council, that matter shall be removed from the consent agenda 
and placed upon the regular agenda of the council at a time or place determined by the flFBsieffig 
effieerCouncil President. 
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(Ordinance No. 79-65, Sec. 13. Amended by Ordinance No. 80-87, Sec. 2; Ordinance No. 91-407A, Sec. 
4; Ordinance No. 95-583B, Sec. 1) 

2.01.140 Standing Committees of the Council 

The council may from time to time establish standing committees as it deems necessary consistent with 
Section 2.01.0 lO(b ). The pwpose, structure, membership and responsibilities of any standing committee 
shall be established by the council by the adoption of a resolution. 

(Ordinance No. 79-65, Sec. 14. Amended by Ordinance No. 88-241, Sec. l; Ordinance No. 91-407A, 
Sec. 5; Ordinance No. 95-583B, Sec. 1) 

2.01.170 Salary and Expenditure Reimbursement Guidelines 

(a) Councilors shall be paid an authorized salary at the same time as regular Metro 
employees. The amount of the salary shall be as prescribed by law. The annual salary shall be divided 
into 24 equal payments. If a councilor vacates the office, he or she shall be paid on a pro-rata basis for 
the number of working days from the last pay period. A councilor may waive all or any portion of an 
authorized salary by signing a waiver form which indicates the amount of salary waived and the period of 
time for the waiver. The waiver shall remain in effect until written notice of cancellation is given prior to 
the commencement of the pay period for which the waiver will no longer be in effect. A councilor who 
waives a salary must sign a release form at the time of receipt of a salary which releases Metro from any 
further obligation for the period of time for which the salary is paid. l>le!withstaadffig aft7' wa¥.<er ef 
salary, all eeooeilers shall reeei'fe the full heaetit (health aad welfarej flaekage reeeP.•ed by ether Meire 
erBf!leyees. Sueh heaetits shall he eased ea the full salary ef !he e0lllleiler pre•,.ided by law regardless ef 
any 'J.<ai>.<er er salary jlaymea!s. 

(b) The council by resolution shall adopt guidelines for reimbursement of councilors aad 
eeoooil 9FBflleyees for expenses incurred in the conduct of business of Metro. The guidelines shall 
specify the amount each councilor shall be allocated for authorized expenditures, the type of authorized 
expenditure, and procedures for the request and approval of expenditure reimbursement requests. 

(c) Pursuant to Metro Charter Section 21(4), the salarv paid to members of the Council is the 
full and exclusive compensation that may be paid to them by Metro. Councilors may not become 
employees of Metro during their term of office. Councilors shall receive an equivalent benefit (health and 
welfare coverage) package received by full-time Metro employees but in no event shall such benefits be 
measured based on any determination of the amount of time devoted to official duties. 

(Ordinance No. 89-289, Sec. 1. Amended by Ordinance No. 93-481, Sec. l; Ordinance No. 95-583B, 
Sec. 1) 

2.Ql.19Q Apeeia!mea! P-reoess. Oualifioatieas and Terms ef Office for Beuadary Cemmissiea Members 

(a) J',s fl£9'1ided by Oregea Law: 

( l) The Pertlaad Me!repalitaa Area Leoal Ga'!emmeB! BeuaElary Cemmissiaa shall 
ha-.<e a BUmber ef members !hat is eEjllal !e !he mnnher af oaoooilars ef !he 
Melreflalitaa Serviee Distriet 
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(2) The members afthat baWldaf)' eammissiaa shall lie "fljl0illled by !he Bi<eeutive 
Offieer aflhe Metrajlalitaa Serviee Distriet. The Ilxeeutive Offioer shall "fljlBillt 
members af a eauadary eammissiaa fram a list af illdividaals aamillated by the 
oauaoilars aflhe distriet. Ilaeh eaaaeilar shall aamiaate oo fewer than three aar 
mare than five illdividuals far "fljlBiatmeat ta !he booadary eammissiaa. \l/hea 
first "fljlSiatiag all !he members af baoodaf)· eammissiaa, the Ilxeoutiw Offioer 
shall "fljl0iat aae iadi'lidaal fram amaag these aamiaated by eaoh eaaaeilar. 
Thereafter, as !he term afa member af a bamidary eammissiaa e)[jlireS er as a 
vaeaaey aeoors, !he Ill1eeuti'1e Offieer shall "fljlSillt aa illdividaal aamiaated ey 
the eeaaeiler er a saeeesser v:he nemiaated the beaBdary eemmissiea meFHher 
whase term has SXjlired er wha '1aeated !he affiee. The Ilxeootive Offioer shall 
eadeavar ta "fll'Billt members fram yafiaus eities, eaaaties aad distriets sa as ta 
jlravide geagrajlhioal di'.<ersity af rejlreseatatiaa ea !he eamidary eammissiaa. 

(3) Ta be ljlllllified ta serve as a member afa eammissiaa, ajlersaa mast be a 
resideat afthe area Slibjeet ta lhejarisdiotiaa afthe eammissiaa. A jlersaa wha 
is an eleeted er ajljlaiated affioer er emplayee af a eity, eauaty er distriet may aat 
Set=\'e as a meeffier efa eammissiea. }la mere thaB: t'+ve membeFs efa 
oammissiaa shall be eagaged jlriaoipally ill !he buyiag, selliag er develajling af 
real estate far jlrafit as illdi',.idaals, er reoei•1e mare than aae half aftheir grass 
iooame as er lie jlrill6ipally aeOOjlied as members af any jlarlllersffijl, er as 
affieers er eflljllayees af aay 60Fjl0ra!iaa, that is eagaged jlrilleipally ill !he 
eayiag, selliag er de\•el0jling af real estate far jlrafit. J>!a mare than twa 
members af a eammissiaa shall lie eagaged iH !he same kind afoosiaess, trade, 
aeeul'atiaa er jlF0fessiaa. 

(4) A member shall lie aJ1J10illled ta serve far a term affaar years. A jlersaa shall 
aat be eligible ta serve far mare thaa twa eaaseeutiYe terms, ei<elusi•1e af: 

(A) .\ay servioe far !he uaexJ1ired term afa jlredeeessar ia affiee. 

(B) .\ay term less lhaa fear years SeF'>'ed ea !he eammissiaa first "flJ!Biated. 

(9) The terms af affiee af members afthe eauadary eammissian "fl!'Siated jlriar ta 1991 
shall be as fallaws: 

(I) Members "flJ!Siated fram oomiaatiaas made ey eaaaeilars Fejlreseating eauaeil 
distriots 2, e, aad 8 shall serve fram Ady I, 1988 ta January l, 1992; 

(2) Members "fl!'Siated fram aamiaatiaas made by oauaeilars reJ!FeseatiHg oauaeil 
distriets I, ti, aad 7 shall serve fram Ady I, 1988 ta Jaauary I, 1993; 

(3) Members "fljlBiated fram aamiaatiaas made by eaaaoilars reJ!reseatiHg eauaeil 
distriets 3, Hl, aad 11 shall serve fram Jaauary I, 199Q ta Januaf)' l, 1994; aad 

(4) Members aJ1J10illled fram aamiaatiaas made by eaaaoilars reJ!reseatillg eamieil 
distriets 4, 9, aad 12 shall serve fram January l, 1990 ta January 1, 1993. 
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(e) J>!etwiths!andmg the jlfB¥isieBs ef saaseetieB (Ii) aeeve, effeeti',.., Jaaaary 2, 1993, the 
eeaBdary eemmissieB shall eeasist ef se•;ea memliers and eaeh shall lie ajljleiated frem BemiBatieBs 
made ey 681lBSiieFS. The teffils efthe B81lBHary eemmissieB memeers BemiBated ey 681lB6ileFS 
rejlreseatiag distriets 2, 3, Ii, 7, 8, and Hl teffilffiate effeeti·Ye Jaaaary 2, 1993. Wheae•ier a vaeaney ellists 
ea the eeHBdary semmissieB after JaBaary 2, 199S, !he ee..OOary eemmissieB memlier Bemmated ey the 
601lBSiier FejlFeSeBtiBg faffileF 601lBSii distriet BllffiBer l shall !Je BemiBated !Jy !he 601lB6iier FejlreSeBtiBg 
Bew eeHBeil distriet Bllmlier 4; the eellBdary eammissieB memlier BemiBated ey the eeHBeilar 
FejlFeSeatiag feffileF 681lB6il distriet Bllm!Jer 4 shall !Je BemiBated !Jy the 681lB6iiar rejlreseatiBg BeW 

ceaBcil district Bllmlier 3; the e0lllldary eammissiea memlier aamiaated by the eellB6ilar rejlreseatmg 
former ceaBeil distriet Bllmlier S shall lie Bemiaated by the seHBeiler rejlreseatiBg Bew eeaBcil distriet 
Bllm!Jer 2; the b0lllldary eammissiaa memlier BemiBated by !he eellB6iler Fejlreseatmg farmer eeHBeil 
distriet Bamber 9 shall be Bemiaated by the eaHBcilar Fejlreseatiag Bew ceHBeil distriet BHmber Ii; the 
beHBdary cemmissieB memlier aamiaated by the ceW10ilar rejlreseatiag farmer eeHBeil district Bllmlier 11 
shall be BemiBated by the ceaBeilerfejlreseatiag Bew e0llllsil district BHmber S; !he beHBdary eemmissieB 
memlier aemmated b~· the eeaaeiler rejlreseatiag farmer s0llllcil distriet BHmber 12 shall be nemiBateel by 
the ceHBeilar rejlreseatiag aew eeHBeil distriet Bllmlier I; and the bellBdary cemmissieB memlier 
oominated by the ceaaeiler rejlreseatmg farmer eeHBeil distriet Bllmlier 13 shall be nemiBated by the 
eeHBeilar Fejlreseatmg Bew eeHBeil distriet Bllmber 7. 

(Ordinanee J>!e. 91 4Q9, See. I. AmeBeleel by Ordinaaee Ne. 94 §77, See. 2; Ordinanee J>le. 9S S83B, 
See.-B 

2.01.200 Annual Budget 

The &eoo!P;e Offieer Council President shall submit to the council the Proposed Budget and Budget 
Message for the following fiscal year not later than March 15that !he first regularly scheduled e0llll0il 
meetiag m l'ebmary ef eaeh year. If there is a transition of ElEeellti¥e OfficeFSCouncil President, the 
outgoing Illteeati'le Otiieer Council President shall consult and cooperate with the &eeatPie 
OffieerCouncil President-elect to the maximum extent possible in the preparation of the proposed budget 
and budget message. 

(Ordinance No. 94-566A) 
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GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE REPORT 

CONSIDERATION OF ORDINANCE NO. 02-95SA, FOR THE PURPOSE OF AMENDING 
CHAPTER 1.0 I CODE ADOPTION AND APPLICATION INDEX AND CHAPTER 2.01 COUNCIL 
ORGANIZATION AND PROCEDURES OF THE METRO CODE TO CONFORM TO THE METRO 
CHARTER AMENDMENTS ADOPTED ON NOVEMBER 7, 2000, AND DECLARING AN 
EMERGENCY 

Date: 7 November 2002 Presented by: Councilor Burkholder 

Committee Recommendation: At its October 24, 2002, meeting, the Governmental Affairs Committee 
voted 2-0 to recommend Council adoption of Ordinance No. 02-958A. Voting in favor: Councilors 
Burkholder and Monroe. Voting against: None. Absent: Councilor Bragdon. 

Background: Dan Cooper, Metro Legal Counsel, presented the staff report. He reminded councilors that 
this ordinance, like other Transition ordinances, had been reviewed by the committee in draft form prior 
to being First Read at council and referred back to the committee. He pointed out one amendment to the 
original ordinance, which was to specify, in section 2.01.200 Annual Budget, that the Proposed Budget be 
submitted to Council no later than March 15th, rather than at the first Council meeting in February. 

Committee Issues/Discussion: Councilor Burkholder referred to section 2.0l.080(b), and asked for 
clarification regarding requirements for adopting resolutions and ordinances. Mr. Cooper responded that, 
as now written in the Code, if a quorum of Council is present at a meeting, a resolution can be approved 
by a majority of those present. The proposed change requires a minimum of four "yes" votes for any 
resolution to pass, the same as the requirement for ordinances. 

Key Public Testimony: There was none. 



STAFF REPORT 

IN CONSIDERATION OF ORDINANCE NO. 02-958 FOR THE PURPOSE OF AMENDING 
CHAPTER 1.01 CODE ADOPTION AND APPLICATION INDEX AND CHAPTER 2.01 
ADMINISTRATION AND PROCEDURES, OF THE METRO CODE TO CONFORM TO THE 
METRO CHARTER AMENDMENTS ADOPTED ON NOVEMBER 7, 2000, AND 
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

Date: October 10, 2002 Prepared by: Peggy Coats 

BACKGROUND 

As a result of the passage by the voters of Ballot Measure 26-10 on November 7, 2000, various changes 
to Metro's existing code are in order to conform to the approved amendments to Metro's charter. The 
changes proposed in this ordinance to Chapter 1.01 Code Adoption and Application Index, and Chapter 
2.01, Administration and Procedures, primarily remove references to the Executive Officer and Presiding 
Officer, whose offices will be abolished effective January 6, 2003; and create references to the Council 
President and the Chief Operating Officer, consistent with code amendments adopted by Council earlier 
this year (see "Legal Antecedents" below). 

ANALYSIS/INFORMATION 

1. Known Opposition None 

2. Legal Antecedents Resolution 00-2929A "For the Purpose of Submitting to the Voters an 
Amendment to the Metro Charter Abolishing the Office of Executive Officer, Creating the Office of 
Council President, and Making Related Changes"; Ordinance 02-942A "For the Purpose of Adding a 
New Chapter 2.20 to the Metro Code Creating the Office of Chief Operating Officer"; Ordinance 02-
953A "For the Purpose of Creating the Office of Metro Attorney"; Ordinance 02-954A "For the 
Purpose of Reflecting the Creation of the Office of Metro Council President-"; and Ordinance 02-
955A "For the Purpose of Amending Chapter 2.19 of the Metro Code to Conform to Charter 
Amendments Adopted on November 7, 2000". 

3. Anticipated Effects This ordinance will amend Chapter 1.01 and Chapter 2.01 of the Metro Code to 
conform to approved Charter amendments. 

4. Budget Impacts None 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

That Council approve adoption of Ordinance 02-958. 



BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL 

FOR THE PURPOSE OF AMENDING 
CHAPTER I .OJ CODE ADOPTION AND 
APPLICATION INDEX AND CHAPTER 2.0 I 
ADMINISTRATION AND PROCEDURES, OF 
THE METRO CODE TO CONFORM TO THE 
METRO CHARTER AMENDMENTS ADOPTED 
ON NOVEMBER 7, 2000, AND DECLARING AN 
EMERGENCY 

) ORDINANCE NO. 02-958 
) 
) Introduced by the Council Governmental 
) Affairs Committee 
) 
) 
) 
) 

WHEREAS, on November 7, 2000, the electors of Metro approved Ballot Measure 26-10 
amending the Metro Charter; and 

WHEREAS, the Metro Charter Amendments, created the Office of Council President and 
abolished the Office of the Executive Officer; and 

WHEREAS, the Metro Council amended Metro Code Chapter 2.01 to reflect the creation of the 
office of Metro Council President pursuant to Ordinance No. 02-954A on June 27, 2002; and 

WHEREAS, the Metro Charter Amendments required the Metro Council to create the Office of 
the Chief Operating Officer; and 

WHEREAS, the Metro Charter Amendments, added Metro Code Chapter 2.20 to create the office 
of Chief Operating Officer and to define the duties and responsibilities of the Chief Operating Officer, 
pursuant to Ordinance No. 02-942A on June 27, 2002; and 

WHEREAS, the Metro Charter Amendments required the Council to create the Office of the 
Metro Attorney; and 

WHEREAS, the Metro Council amended Chapter 2.08 of the Metro Code to create the office of 
the Metro Attorney and to define the duties and responsibilities of the Metro Attorney, pursuant to 
Ordinance No. 02-953A on June 27, 2002; and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend Chapter 1.01 and Chapter 2.01 of the Metro Code to 
conform to the Metro Charter Amendments adopted on November 7, 2000; and 

THE METRO COUNCIL ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS: 

I. The Metro Code Chapters 1.0 I and 2.0 I are amended as provided for and are attached as 
Exhibit A and Exhibit B, respectively. 

2. The Metro Charter Amendments to the Metro Code adopted by this ordinance shall take 
effect on January 6, 2003. 
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ADOPTED by the Metro Council this ___ day of ____ 2002. 

ATTEST: 

Christina Billington, Recording Secretary 

M:\cowncil\projects\Legi5lation\2002102-958ord.doc 
OGC/DBC/SM 9/2012002 

Carl Hostika, Presiding Officer 

Approved as to Form: 

Daniel B. Cooper, General Counsel 
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Exhibit A 
Metro Charter 2003 Amendments to Metro Code 

Chapter 1.01, Adoption and Application Index 

CHAPTER 1.01 

CODE ADOPTION AND APPLICATION 

SECTIONS 

1.01.001 
1.01.003 
1.01.010 
1.01.020 
1.01.030 
1.01.040 
1.01.050 
1.01.060 
1.01.070 
1.01.080 
1.01.090 
1.01.100 
1.01.llO 
l.Ol.120 
1.01.130 

TITLE 

Code Adoption 
Code Revisions 
Title, Citation, Reference 
Reference Applies to Amendments 
Codification Contents 
Definitions 
Grammatical Interpretation 
Construction 
Title, Chapter and Section Headings 
Effect of Code on Past Actions and Obligations 
Repeal Shall Not Revive Any Ordinances 
Effective Date 
Violations and Penalties 
Severability 
Repealer 

1.01.001 Code Adoption 

The "Code of the Metropolitan Service District" dated July 1983 is hereby adopted. 

(Ordinance No. 83-157, Sec. I) 

1.01.003 Code Revisions 

The Code may be revised and republished by the Chief Operating Officer eJleeHti' e Offieer from time to 
time as necessary but not less often than annually. Such revisions shall include subsequently adopted 
general ordinances appropriate for codification pursuant to generally accepted standards for the 
codification of ordinances of Oregon municipal corporations. 

(Ordinance No. 83-157, Sec. 2) 

1.01.010 Title, Citation. Reference 

This Code shall be known as the "Code of the Metropolitan Service District" and it shall be sufficient to 
refer to this Code as the "Code of the Metropolitan Service District" in any prosecution for the violation 
of any provisions thereof or in any proceeding at law or equity. It shall also be sufficient to designate any 
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ordinance adding to, amending, correcting or repealing all or any part or portion thereof as an addition to, 
amendment to, correction of, or repeal of the "Code of the Metropolitan Service District." Further 
reference may be had to the titles, chapters, sections and subsections of the "Code of the Metropolitan 
Service District," and such reference shall apply to that numbered title, chapter, section or subsection as it 
appears in this Code. 

(Ordinance No. 83-157, Sec. 3) 

1.01.020 Reference Applies to Amendments 

Whenever a reference is made to this Code as the "Code of the Metropolitan Service District" or to any 
portion thereof, or to any ordinance of the Metropolitan Service District, the reference shall apply to all 
amendments, corrections and additions thereto. 

(Ordinance No. 83-157, Sec. 4) 

1.01.030 Codification Authority 

This Code consists of all the general, regulatory and penal ordinances of the Metropolitan Service District 
as they exist on the date of this ordinance and as they may be adopted from time to time. 

(Ordinance No. 83-157, Sec. 5) 

1.01.040 Definitions 

The following words and phrases whenever used in this Code shall be construed as defined in this section 
unless from the context a different meaning is intended, or unless a different meaning is specifically 
defined and more particularly directed to the use of such words or phrases: 

(a) "Chief Operating Officer" means the person holding the position of Chief Operating 
Officer established by Section 2.20.010 of this Code. 

(ha) "Council" means the council of the Metropolitan Service District of the Portland 
metropolitan area. 

(c) "Council President" means the person holding the office of Council President established 
by Section 16( 4) of the Metro Cha11er. 

(db) "District" means the Metropolitan Service District of the Portland metropolitan area and 
all of the land and territory included within the boundaries of the Metropolitan Service District of the 
Portland metropolitan area as established by ORS 268.125 and as may be amended by annexation or 
withdrawal. 

(e) "E"eeutive Officer" meaAs tfie E"eeutive Offieer eftfie MelrnflelitaA Serviee Distriet. 

(~4) "Metro" means the Metropolitan Service District of the Portland metropolitan area, a 
municipal corporation established and existing under the laws of the State of Oregon, ORS Chapter 268. 
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( 0 "Metro Chatter'' means the voter-approved home-rule charter in 1992 and amendments to 
that charter in the November 2000 election. 

(g) ''Metro Area" means all territorv within the jurisdictional boundary of Metro as provided 
by law. 

(e) "MetropolitaA area" mean,; the OregoA portion of a standard metro11olitan s!atistieal aFBa 
designated by aA age11ey of the United States. 

(hf) "Person" means any individual, public or private corporation, industry, partnership, 
association, firm, trust, estate, city, county, special district or local governmental unit and any other legal 
entity. 

(jg) "State" means the State of Oregon. 

(Ordinance No. 83-157, Sec. 6) 

1.0 l .050 Grammatical Interpretation 

The following grammatical rules shall apply in this Code: 

(a) Gender. Any gender includes the other gender. 

(b) Singular and Plural. The singular number includes the plural and the plural includes the 
singular. 

(c) Tenses. Words used in one tense include any other tense as the context may require. 

(d) Use of Words and Phrases. Words and phrases used in this Code and not specifically 
defined shall be construed according to the context and approved usage of the language. 

(Ordinance No. 83-157, Sec. 7) 

1.01.060 Construction 

The provisions of this Code and all proceedings under it are to be construed with a view to effect its 
objectives and to promote justice. 

(Ordinance No. 83-157, Sec. 8) 

1.01.070 Title, Chapter, Section Headings 

Title, chapter and section headings contained herein shall not be deemed to govern, omit, modify or in 
any manner affect the scope, meaning or intent of the provisions of any title, chapter or section hereof. 

(Ordinance No. 83-157, Sec. 9) 
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1.01.080 Effect of Code on Past Actions and Obligations 

Neither the adoption of this Code or the repeal or amendment hereby of any other code, ordinance or part 
or portion of any ordinance shall in any manner affect the prosecution for violations of ordinances, which 
violations were committed prior to the effective date hereof, nor be construed as a waiver of any license, 
fee, or penalty due and unpaid at said effective date under such Code or ordinances, nor be construed as 
affecting any of the provisions of such Code or ordinances relating to the collection of any such license, 
fee, or penalty, or the penal provisions applicable to any violation thereof, nor to affect the validity of any 
bond or cash deposit in lieu thereof required to be posted, filed, or deposited pursuant to any ordinance, 
and all rights and obligations thereunder appertaining shall continue in full force and effect. When a 
requirement or obligation under a prior Code or ordinance superseded by this Code is continued by this 
Code in substantially similar terms, the requirement or obligation and any time limit fixed by the prior 
Code or ordinance, or by official act or notice thereunder shall continue, and time shall be computed, in 
accordance with the terms of the prior ordinance, act or notice. 

(Ordinance No. 83-157, Sec. 10) 

1.01.090 Repeal Shall Not Revive Any Ordinances 

The repeal of an ordinance shall not affect the repealing clause of such ordinance or revive any ordinance 
which has been repealed. 

(Ordinance No. 83-157, Sec. 11) 

1.01.100 Effective Date 

This Code shall be effective upon the date of adoption. 

(Ordinance No. 83-157, Sec. 12) 

1.01.110 Violations - Penaltv 

(a) It is unlawful for any person to violate any provision or to fail to comply with any 
requirement of this Code. Any person violating any provision or failing to comply with any requirement 
of this Code, unless provision is otherwise made herein, shall upon conviction thereof, be punished by a 
fine of not more than $500, or by imprisonment for a period of not more than 30 days in a county jail, or 
by both such fine and imprisonment. In addition, property shall be forfeited and permits or licenses may 
be suspended or revoked as provided in this Code. 

(b) Any act or omission made unlawful under this Code shall include causing, allowing, 
permitting, aiding, abetting, suffering, or concealing such act or omission. 

(Ordinance No. 83-157, Sec. 13) 

1.01.120 Severability 

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Code is for any reason held to be invalid or 
unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Code. 
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(Ordinance No. 83-157, Sec. 14) 

1.01.130 Repealer 

Ordinance No. 30 is hereby repealed and the Code adopted thereby is hereby superseded by the Code 
adopted herein. 

(Ordinance No. 83-157, Sec. 15) 
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Metro Charter 2003 Amendments to Metro Code 

Chapter 2.01, Council Organization and Procedures 

CHAPTER 2.01 

COUNCIL ORGANIZATION AND PROCEDURES 

TITLE 

Definitions 
Officers 
Clerk of the Council 
Regular Meetings 
Work Sessions 
Special Meetings 
Emergency Meetings 
Participation of Council Members 
by Electronic Means 
Notice and Agenda 
Ordinances 
Resolutions 
Conduct of Meetings 
Adoption and Amendment of Rules 
Reconsideration 
Communications from the Public 
Order of Business 
Standing Committees of the Council 
Advisory Committees (repealed Ord. 00-860A §2) 
Salary and Expenditure Reimbursement Guidelines 
Procedures for Appointing a Person to Fill 
a Vacancy on the Metro Council 
(repealed Ord. 93-5178 §2) 
AflflBiH'.t::ent Prneess, Qua!ifieatim1s aAs 
Terms efOtliee for Bonnsary Commission Memllers 
Annual Budget 

2.01.001 Definitions 

For the purpose of this chapter unless the context requires otherwise the following terms shall have the 
meanings indicated: 

(a) 
resolution. 

"Adoption" means the act of the council to approve a motion to adopt an ordinance or 

(b) "Clerk" means clerk of the council. 
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(e) "Final asof}tion" means 1) fur an orsinanee sHBjeet to veto '3~ tfie El<eet:tive Offieer the 
time !!AS sate an Ofainanee passes the five working aays veto perios withoat heing vetoes or the aet efthe 
eo"neil to O\erriae an !Oiiernti'e Offieer veto of an ortlinanee; or 2) for aro orainaroee not sriBjeet to !Re 
"'""""live Offieer's veto the da-te of adof}tion hy the emmeil. 

(£d) "Quorum" means the majority of the members of the council holding office. 

(Ordinance No. 88-241, Sec. 1. Amended by Ordinance No. 95-583B, Sec. 1) 

2.01.010 Officers 

(a) Council President. The Council President is elected by the voters of the region as 
provided for in the Charter. The Council President has the power and duties described in the Charter. 

(b) The Council shall, at its first meeting after the first Monday in January of each year, elect 
one Councilor to serve as its Deputy for the ensuing year. The affirmative vote of the majority of the 
Council is required to elect the Deputy. The Council may also adopt a resolution establishing such 
committees as the Council deems necessary for the orderly conduct of Council business. Committee 
members, and committee chairs shall be appointed by the Council President subject to confirmation by 
the Council by resolution. 

( c) The Council President will preside at all meetings of the Council and will preserve order 
and decorum. The Council President is authorized to sign all documents memorializing Council's action 
on behalf of the Council. The Council President will have a vote on each matter before the Council, but 
will not make motions unless first relinquishing the position of Council President for the purpose of 
making such motion. 

( d) The Deputy shall be the acting Council President in the temporary absence or incapacity 
of the Council President, and will have the authority and perform the duties of the Council President but 
shall not receive the salary of the Council President. In the event a vacancy exists in the office of the 
Council President, the Deputy shall serve as the Acting Council President until a new Council President is 
elected or appointed pursuant to Metro Code Chapter 9.01. The Acting Council President shall not 
receive the salary of the Council President. 

(e) In the absence or incapacity of the Council President and the Deputy, the Council 
President may designate a Councilor to act as the Temporary Council President. 

(f) The Council President shall serve as the district budget officer and shall submit the 
budget to the Council, together with a message describing the important features of the proposed budget. 

(Ordinance No. 79-65, Sec. 1. Amended by Ordinance No. 88-241, Sec. l; Ordinance No. 95-583B, Sec. 
1. Amended bv Ordinance No. 02-954A. Sec. 1) 

2.01.020 Clerk of the Council 

The clerk of the council, or a qualified alternate designated by the ChiefOperatin_g_Qfficerpresiding 
effi€tlf, shall act as recording secretary for the council, shall be present at each meeting of the council and 
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shall provide that the proceedings be recorded as specified in section 2.0!.090(B). Sound recordings shall 
be made of each meeting. Equipment malfunction shall not be a reason to postpone the meeting and shall 
not negate the minutes. The council clerk may temporarily interrupt council proceedings in the event of 
equipment malfunction, changes of tapes or other cause of short-term loss of recording. The clerk shall 
also maintain a journal of council proceedings that shall be available to the public during regular office 
hours. 

(Ordinance No. 79-65, Sec. 2. Amended by Ordinance No. 88-241, Sec. 1; Ordinance No. 95-583B, 
Sec. 1) 

2.01.030 Regular Meetings 

The council shall meet regularly on the dates and times established by a resolution adopted by the council. 
Regular meetings shall be held at a place designated in the published agenda of the meeting. Regular 
meetings may be adjourned to a specific time and place before the day of the next regular meeting. 
Published notice of the time and place of an adjourned meeting is not required. Matters included on the 
agenda of a regular meeting that is adjourned to a later date need not be republished. New matters to be 
considered at the adjourned meeting shall be published in the same manner as the agenda for a regular 
meeting. 

(Ordinance No. 79-65, Sec. 3. Amended by Ordinance No. 80-87, Sec. I; Ordinance No. 84-176, Sec. l; 
Ordinance No. 95-583B, Sec. 1) 

2.01.035 Work Sessions 

The council may conduct work sessions for the purpose of receiving briefings from staff and other invited 
persons and for discussing issues of interest to the council. Public hearings may be held at work sessions, 
but are not required. Rules governing work sessions shall be prescribed by resolution. 

(Ordinance No. 95-583B, Sec. 1) 

2.01.040 Special Meetings 

The Council President rresiEliflg effieer or a majority of the members of the council may call a special 
meeting of the council provided that at least 24 hours notice is given to the council and the general public. 
Except for the provisions of this section, special meetings are subject to the same rules as regular 
meetings. If possible, the agenda and time and place of the meeting should be published in a newspaper 
of general circulation in the district. If publication is not possible, the provisions for notifying the public 
of emergency meetings should be followed. 

(Ordinance No. 79-65, Sec. 4. Amended by Ordinance No. 95-583B, Sec. 1) 

2.01.050 Emergency Meetings 

In case of an actual emergency, the Council President rre:;iein!l offieer or a majority of the members of 
the council may call an emergency meeting of the council upon such notice as is appropriate to the 
circumstances. The agenda shall be limited to the purposes for which the meeting is called. To the extent 
possible, telephone calls and news released to the media and interested persons should be made to give 
public notice of the agenda and time and place of meeting. 
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(Ordinance No. 79-65, Sec. 5. Amended by Ordinance No. 95-583B, Sec. I) 

2.01.055 Participation of Council Members by Electronic Means 

(a) For any regular meeting or special meeting of the council, council members may 
participate in the meeting by the use of a voice or data communication device that allows communication 
with all other meeting participants provided the following conditions are fulfilled: 

( 1) The councilor who wishes to participate by electronic means must file a written 
request with the Council President presisiAg oflieer stating the reasons why the 
councilor cannot be physically present at the meeting, and why extraordinary 
circumstances exist that require that the councilor should participate by electronic 
means. 

(2) The Council President presidiug eflieer files with the council clerk a written 
report explaining the circumstances and containing the Council President's 
presiEliAg effieer's determination that the physical absence of the councilor is 
both unavoidable and excusable and that the physically absent councilor should 
participate in the meeting. 

(3) A majority of the council must be physically present at any special or regular 
meeting for a quorum to exist. 

(b) Any emergency meeting may be conducted by electronic means consistent with the 
Oregon Public Meetings Law. 

(c) Participation at any council meeting by electronic means shall not constitute attendance at 
a meeting of the council for the purpose of Section 23( 1 )(e) of the +-99±-Metro Charter. 

(Ordinance No. 94-559A, Sec. I) 

2.01.060 Notice and Agenda 

(a) An agenda that sets forth the time, date, and place of the meeting, that includes the title 
and a brief description of the ordinances and other matters to be considered, and that states that copies of 
ordinances are available at the office of Metro shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation 
within the district no more than IO nor less than three days before a regular meeting of the council. !fan 
executive session will be held, the notice shall state the specific provision of the law authorizing the 
executive session. Items may be considered at a regular or special meeting that were not included in the 
published agenda as provided by law. 

(b) The Counci I President presidiAg officer shall establish the agenda from the agenda items 
submitted by the councilors, council committees, or the auditor, or the E"eeutive Officer. By majority 
vote of a quorum of the council any matter that has been filed for council consideration shall be 
considered at a subsequent meeting. The Council President pFesiaing EJt1ieer may, at his or her discretion, 
determine the time by which agenda items must be submitted for inclusion in the next succeeding agenda 
and sllall notify the eouneilecs and the Ii•<ee>ili,·e Offieer ofsueh due eates. 
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(Ordinance No. 79-65, Sec. 6. Amended by Ordinance No. 84-176, Sec. 2; Ordinance No. 88-241, Sec. I; 
Ordinance No. 95-5838, Sec. 1) 

2.01.070 Ordinances 

(a) The legislative action of Metro shall be by ordinance. 

(b) Before an ordinance is adopted, it shall be read at a previous meeting of the council; the 
title of the ordinance must be included in the written agenda of the meeting at which the ordinance is 
adopted; the agenda shall be publicized not less than three business days nor more than 10 days before the 
meeting; and copies of the ordinance shall be available for public inspection at least three business days 
before the meeting. The reading shall be full and distinct unless at the meeting: 

( 1) A copy of the ordinance is available for each person who desires a copy; and 

(2) The Council President flFesiaing offieer directs that the reading be by title only. 

(c) Ordinances may be introduced for council consideration by the council, a councilor or 
councilors, a committee of the council, the auditor, or Q.y_the Chief Operating Otlicer with the 
concurrence of the Council Presidentil~teelltive Otlieer. The council by resolution shall adopt procedures 
for introduction and consideration of ordinances. 

(d) Except as provided in Section 39(1) of the ~Metro Charter, the affirmative vote of at 
least four members of the council is required to adopt an ordinance. A roll call vote shall be taken on all 
ordinances. Any ordinance which receives four or more nay votes shall be defeated and shall be filed and 
receive no further consideration. Any ordinance voted upon and neither adopted nor defeated shall be 
continued to the next regular meeting. 

(e) Widiin tws werldag eays ef aElefltien, any ersiHanee suBjeet ta the Ei1'ee>r:iye Offieer's 
vets shall Ile SF.rolled ana trnasmittea te the EJ<eeutive Otlieer for Yeto eensiaerntion. 

(f) The biteeutive Offieer may Ye:e an onlinaaee ey filing a wri:tea anti sigaea message .with 
the el erk ns later tlcoan 
5:GG 13.m. efthe fifth workiag Ela)· fellowing asofl!ion of the oraiaanee. lfthe elerlc has net reeei•rea sueb 
veto message witkia the flFeseFillea time then tl>.e ordinat1ee shall ee eonsidereEI finally a<JoflteEI. 

(g) The eeHJieil ma)' ewrriEle aa E"eeutiw Offieer vets B)" an atfirmative vole of fr•e 
memseFS sfthe eomieil not !ater tha11 3 () ealenElar aa~·s "fter '.he elleeutive Offieec's 'eto. 

(~fi) Within seven days after adoption or final adoption of an ordinance, the enrolled 
ordinance shall be: 

(I) Signed by the ~resiaing offieerCounci I President; 

(2) Attested by the person who served as recording secretary of the council at the 
meeting at which the council adopted the ordinance; and 
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(3) Filed in the records of Metro. 

(fi) If required by law a certified copy of each ordinance shall be filed with the Division of 
Courts Process of Multnomah County, and the county clerks for Washington and Clackamas counties. 

(gi) The provisions of subsection (b) of this section do not apply to an ordinance adopted by 
the unanimous consent of the council and containing findings on the need for immediate adoption. 

(Ordinance No. 79-65, Sec. 7. Amended by Ordinance No. 88-241, Sec. I; Ordinance No. 91-407 A, Sec. 
I; Ordinance No. 95-5838, Sec. I) 

2.01.080 Resolutions 

(a) All matters other than legislation and procedural matters coming before the council and 
requiring council action shall be handled by resolution. 

(b) Excluding procedural matters, the affirmative vote of a majority of the council flFeSeAt 
aAEI •;etiag, a EjHernm lleing preseat, is required to adopt a resolution. Procedural matters shall be subject 
to Robert's Rules of Order, newly revised, unless ehafller 2.Ql efthis Code provides otherwise. 

(c) Resolutions shall become effective upon adoption unless a later date is specified therein. 

(d) The council by resolution shall adopt procedures for introducing and considering 
resolutions. *Note: will require four "yes'' votes to adopt resolution. 

(Ordinance No. 79-65, Sec. 8. Amended by Ordinance No. 88-241, Sec. I; Ordinance No. 95-5838, Sec. 
I) 

2.01.090 Conduct of Meetings 

(a) A quorum of the council is a majority of the members of the council holding office. If a 
quorum is present, the council may proceed with the transaction of its business. If fewer councilors are 
present they may compel absent members to attend. 

(b) Minutes of each meeting shall be prepared by the clerk of the council or his/her designee, 
and shall include at least the following information: 

(1) All members of the council present; 

(2) All motions, resolutions, and ordinances proposed and their dispositions; 

(3) The results of all votes, and the vote of each councilor by name; and 

( 4) The substance of any discussion on any matter. 

(c) Minutes of executive sessions may be limited consistent with Oregon Law. 
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(d) The written minutes shall be available to the public within a reasonable time after the 
meeting, and shall be maintained as a permanent record of the actions of the council by the clerk of the 
council. 

(e) The council shall by resolution adopt rules establishing procedures governing conduct of 
debate on matters considered by the council at council meetings. 

(f) Council members present, but not voting or not specifically abstaining, shall be counted 
as voting with the majority. In the event that there is no such majority, such members shall be counted as 
abstaining. 

(g) Except for ordinances, the ~resis:ag offieer Council President may order the unanimous 
approval of any matter before the council unless there is an objection from one or more councilors. If 
there is an objection, then a voice vote shall be taken, unless the objecting councilor requests a roll call 
vote in which case a roll call vote shall be taken. At each meeting, the clerk of the council shall rotate the 
order for each roll call vote so that the councilor who voted first shall vote last on the next roll call vote, 
except that the 13resisiAg otlieer Council President shall always vote last on a roll call vote. 

(h) In the event a matter is the subject of a voice vote or a roll call vote, after the vote is 
taken the 13resi<li11g offieer Council President shall announce the result of the votes. Prior to proceeding to 
the next item on the agenda, or ifthe item voted upon is the last item on the agenda before adjournment, 
any member may request that the clerk of the council change that member's vote in which case the change 
in vote shall be announced by the 13resieliag offieer Council President and the result of the votes as 
modified shall also be announced. Upon commencement of the next agenda or adjournment, as the case 
may be, all votes shall become final and may not be further changed without the unanimous consent of 
the council. 

(i) Any matter not covered by this chapter or a rule adopted by the council pursuant to a 
resolution shall be determined by Robert's Rules of Order, newly revised. The council may by a positive 
vote of two-thirds of the members of the council authorize the suspension of any rule adopted by a 
resolution of the council. 

(j) All meetings of the council, its committees and advisory committees shall be held and 
conducted in accordance with the Oregon Public Meetings Law. 

(Ordinance No. 95-5838, Sec. 1) 

2.0 l. l 00 Adoption and Amendment of Rules 

No standing rule of procedure of the council shall be adopted, amended, or repealed except pursuant to a 
duly adopted resolution approved by the affirmative vote of a majority of the members of the council. 
Any rule may be suspended by a vote of two-thirds of the members of the council. 

(Ordinance No. 79-65, Sec. I 0, Amended by Ordinance No. 95-5838, Sec. 1) 
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2.01.1 l 0 Reconsideration 

(a) When a matter has been adopted or defeated, any councilor voting on the prevailing side 
may move for reconsideration of the matter. 

(b) Notice of the intention to move for reconsideration of an ordinance or resolution must be 
given orally by the councilor who intends to make the motion prior to adjournment on the same day on 
which the vote to be reconsidered was taken. 

( c) Motion to reconsider shall be made and voted on not later than the next regular meeting 
after the meeting on which the vote to be reconsidered was taken. The motion for reconsideration has 
precedence over any other motion. 

(d) A motion for reconsideration must receive the affirmative vote of a majority of the 
members of the council in order to be adopted. 

(e) There shall be only one reconsideration of any final vote even though the action of 
council reverses its previous action. 

(Ordinance No. 79-65, Sec. 11. Amended by Ordinance No. 95-583B, Sec. 1) 

2.01.120 Communications from the Public 

Communications from the public both for matters on the agenda and matters not on the agenda may be 
allowed by the council according to rules and procedures prescribed by resolution. 

Ordinance No. 79-65, Sec. 12. Amended by Ordinance No. 9l-407A, Sec. 3; Ordinance No. 95-5838, 
Sec. I) 

2.01.130 Order of Business 

(a) The general order of business for the council shall be prescribed by resolution. 

(b) Questions relating to the priority of business shall be decided without debate. The 
general order of business shall not be varied except upon the affirmative vote of a majority of the council 
present and voting, a quorum being present. 

(c) A consent agenda shall be presented for the consideration and vote of the council only at 
regular meetings. Items may be placed on the consent agenda pursuant to rules establishing criteria 
adopted by the council by resolution. Copies of the consent agenda shall be printed and distributed to the 
council prior to consideration. 

(d) Before calling for the vote on the consent agenda, the presiding offieer Collnci I President 
shall ask if any councilor objects to any matter on the consent agenda. If any matter on the consent 
agenda is objected to by a member of the council, that matter shall be removed from the consent agenda 
and placed upon the regular agenda of the council at a time or place determined by the 13resiEiiAg 
efH£erCouncil President. 
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(Ordinance No. 79-65, Sec. 13. Amended by Ordinance No. 80-87, Sec. 2; Ordinance No. 91-407A, Sec. 
4; Ordinance No. 95-583B, Sec. 1) 

2.01.140 Standing Committees of the Council 

The council may from time to time establish standing committees as it deems necessary consistent with 
Section 2.01.0 l O(b ). The purpose, structure, membership and responsibilities of any standing committee 
shall be established by the council by the adoption of a resolution. 

(Ordinance No. 79-65, Sec. 14. Amended by Ordinance No. 88-241, Sec. l; Ordinance No. 91-407 A, 
Sec. 5; Ordinance No. 95-583B, Sec. 1) 

2.01.170 Salary and Expenditure Reimbursement Guidelines 

(a) Councilors shall be paid an authorized salary at the same time as regular Metro 
employees. The amount of the salary shall be as prescribed by law. The annual salary shall be divided 
into 24 equal payments. If a councilor vacates the office, he or she shall be paid on a pro-rata basis for 
the number of working days from the last pay period. A councilor may waive all or any portion of an 
authorized salary by signing a waiver form which indicates the amount of salary waived and the period of 
time for the waiver. The waiver shall remain in effect until written notice of cancellation is given prior to 
the commencement of the pay period for which the waiver will no longer be in effect. A councilor who 
waives a salary must sign a release form at the time of receipt of a salary which releases Metro from any 
further obligation for the period of time for which the salary is paid. J>lotwilnstanaiRg any '"»1iver ef 
salary, all eenHeilors shaE reeeive the foll heRefit (health ana welfaFe) rae!rnge reeeived hy etller Metrn 
em~leyees. Snell benefits shall lie eased en the fall salary of the emmeilor rrovided by law regarsless of 
any \Vaiver er salary 13aymeRts. 

(b) The council by resolution shall adopt guidelines for reimbursement of councilors iHIB 
eowieil emFlo)·ee~; for expenses incurred in the conduct of business of Metro. The guidelines shall 
specify the amount each councilor shall be allocated for authorized expenditures, the type of authorized 
expenditure, and procedures for the request and approval of expenditure reimbursement requests. 

(cl Pursuant to Metro Charter Section 21 ( 4), the salary paid to members of the Council is the 
full and exclusive compensation that may be paid to them by Metro. Councilors mav not become 
employees of Metro during their term of office. Councilors shall receive an eguivalent benefit (health and 
welfare coverage) package received bv foll-time Metro emplovees but in no event shall such benefits be 
measured based on anv detennination of the amount of time devoted to official duties. 

(Ordinance No. 89-289, Sec. \. Amended by Ordinance No. 93-481, Sec. l; Ordinance No. 95-5838, 
Sec. 1) 

2.0 l. l 90 Am1eintme1:t Preeess, 0Halifieatirn1s a11<l Terms of Offiee for Boundarr:Q;immission Mem8ers 

(a) /\~; provided h; Oregm1 Law: 

fl) The Portland Metro1rnlitan Area boeal Ge»ernmeAt BeuHdaFy Commission shall 
hve a nHm0er of mem0er:; that is equal to the nun18er of eou11ei lo•s of the 
Metro1rnlitan SerYiee Distriet. 

M :\council\proj~ts\Legislal Km\1002\02-9S8ord.doc 
OGC/DBC/SM 9120/2002 

Metro Ordinance No. 02-958 
Exhibit B --Metro Charter 2003 

Amendments to Metro Code 
Chapter 2.0 I Council Organization and Procedures 

Page l6of18 



(2) The members ef that bmrndary eemmiJsieA sfiall ee appeiH-!ed by tfie E"eeutive 
Otlieer of the Metrepolitan Se!"liee Distriet. The Elrneutive Otlieer shall a.jljlOint 
memller<; ofa lioHmlc:ry eommission from a li:;t of indh·idHals Aon:inated liy the 
eeHneilon of the tlistriet. Eaeh eoHneilor shall nominate no fe·Ner than three nor 
more thaA five indiYiduals for Rjl!lointment to the llmmdary eommission. When 
first appoiflting e.11 the 1Rem8erc1 oflrnHnaa~· eemmissien, the Elieeative Offieer 
shall appoint one indiyi1hial from among these nominated liy eaeh eotmeilor. 
Thereafter, as :·he '.erm efa memlier efa lieHnsary eommissiofl expires or as a 
''aeane~· oeeurs, the ""eetitiw Offieer shall RflplliAt an ineiyieual nominates liy 
the eotineilor or a stieeessor wfie nomiAates the lloanea~ eemmissioA member 
whose term H.as ellpiFeEI OF who i'aeateEI the offiee. The f;lleeuti,·e Offieer shall 
ensea-VOf to apjlBiAt memeern from VaFiOHS eities, eOHAlies ans SOStriets Se as to 
pre•·iEJe geographieal sinrsity ofFe13reseAtation SR the BOHRElary 68HlA1issioR. 

(3) To lie qcialifie<I to serve as a memlier ef a eommission, a person m0st lie a 
resiEleH-! of the area sd>jeet te thejtirissietiefl of the eommissien. A persen who 
is an eleete<I er appointes offieer or emple)·ee ofa eit~, eetint~,- or <listriet ma)· Rel 
sen·e as a member ofa eommissioR. No moFe than two members ofa 
eemmission shall lie e11gagee 13rineipally in the kying, selling or <leveloping of 
real estate for prnfit a,; ineivisuals, OF reeeive more thaR one half of their grnss 
ineome as or lie prinei13ally oem1piee as memliers of aA)' partnershi13, er as 
otlieers or employees of any eorporation, that is eAgages pFineipally in the 
euyiAg, selling or tleYelopiAg of real e'.;tate for prefit. Ne more than tvm 
members ofa eommission shall lie engageEI in the same kind ofliusiness, tra<le, 
oernpation OF prefession. 

('I) A memeer shall be ap13ointed to serve fcJF a term of futir years. A person shall 
Ao'. be eligible '.o seR e for more tlrnn two eenseeHtive terms, eicelusi\'e of: 

(A) An)· serviee fur the t1nexpiFe8 term of a preeeeessoF in offiee. 

(B) Any term leso; than fuar yeaf'.1 seReEI oa t11e eommission first appointee. 

('3) The terms of offiee of &oeF.:llers of the 8e0n<laP/ eemraission ap!lein:e<I prior to 1991 
shall lie as follm' s: 

(I) Memllers appointee from nominatioAs maEle Ii)· eoufleilors refJFeseRting eeu1-0eol 
distriets 2, 6, and 8 chall serve from Jti!y 1, 1988 te Januar)· 1, 1992; 

(2) MemlieF'.1 2.p13ointee from nolHiAations macle by eouneilon; rerre:;enting eouneil 
di>triet.1 1, 5, a Ad 7 shall ser\'e from July I, ! 988 to Jairnaf)· 1, 1993: 

(J) Memliers appointee from nominations mase by eotineilors re13re:;eAting eEmneil 
d istFiets 3, 1 0, and I 1 shall cerve from .!tuma~· I, 1990 to JanuaF)' 1 , I 994; ans 

(1) MembeF'.; appointed from nominations made b; eouneilors representing eouneil 
distriets 1, 9, ans 12 sha.11 serve from Jannar)' I, 1990 to January!, 1995. 
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(e) Notwithstanding tile pre\ is ions ef sHeseetim1 (b) asove, effeetive Ja1111ary 2, 1995, the 
ee1111dary eommissien shall eonsist of seven members and eaeh shall be appointeEI from nominations 
made by eeHnei\ern. The terms of the boHn<!ary eommim;ion members aominateEl e)' eoHneilors 
reflresenting Elistriets 2, 3, a, 7. 8, ans 10 terminate efreetive January 2, 1995, Wlie11ever n vaea11e)' eJ<ists 
011 the eo1mdary eemmission after January 2, 1995, the bmmdary eommission mem8er 11emi11ated S)' the 
eErnneilor Feflreseatirog former eoH11eil aistriet 11Hf1-1Ber ~ shall ae 11e111i11atea B)' tee eoHneilor represe11ti11g 
ne·,,. eoHneil distriet 1111maer 4; the bo11naary eommission noember 110111i11atea by the eoHneilor 
representing feAner eeuneil Elis'.riet number 4 shall Ile nomi11ated ey the eouneiler representing new 
em111eil Elistriet nHmber J; the boHnElary eoR-m1i,;sie11 memeer 11ominatea lly the emmeilor reflresenting 
former eo1meil Elistriel 1rnmller 5 shall ee Reminatea B)' the ee1111eilor re13rese11til1g Rew eo1111eil distriet 
n11mller 2; the ee11Reary eemmissiee member neminatea by :he eeueeiler re13rese11ti11g former eeueeil 
Elistriet HHmeer 9 shall ee Rominated by the eoH11e:ior re13re:;e11tieg 11ew eeHneil aiGtriet numser a; the 
eeuAdary eemmissien memller nomiAatea ey the emmeiler re13rese11ting former ee::eeil Elistriet R::maer 11 
shall be ne1uieatea b)' the ee11neilor re13resenting Rew eeueeil Elistriet nHmeer 5; the ae11Adary eemmissioe 
member Remi11atea by the eeuneiler re13reseAting former eouAeil Eiistriet Rumeer 12 shall be Reminatea b)' 
the ee:meiler re13resenting new eeuneil Elistriet ntunber I: aHEI the beHnear)' eemmissien memeer 
Aemi11atee B)' tile eeuneiler re13reseeting former ee11neil Elistriet 1rnmller IJ shall Ile Aemi1u>1ee B)' tile 
eoHneiier representing Rew eeHIJei~ eistriet 11Hmber 7. 

(OrElinanee No. 'JI 4Q9, See. I. AmeREled B) OrElinanee ~le. 'J'I 577, See. 2; Orainanee No. 95 5838, 
See. I) 

2.01.200 Annual Budget 

The E"eeutiYe Offieer Council President shall submit to the council the Proposed Budget and Budget 
Message for the following fiscal year at the first regularly scheduled council meeting in February of each 
year. If there is a transition of El><eeH!i.e Offieer;;Council President, the outgoing Exee11tiYe Offieer 
Council President shall consult and cooperate with the E':><ee:itive OffieerCouncil President-elect to the 
maximum extent possible in the preparation of the proposed budget and budget message. 

(Ordinance No. 94-566A) 
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STAFF REPORT 

IN CONSIDERATION OF ORDINANCE NO. 02-958 FOR THE PURPOSE OF AMENDING 
CHAPTER 1.01 CODE ADOPTION AND APPLICATION INDEX AND CHAPTER 2.01 
ADMINISTRATION AND PROCEDURES, OF THE METRO CODE TO CONFORM TO THE 
METRO CHARTER AMENDMENTS ADOPTED ON NOVEMBER 7, 2000, AND 
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

Date: October I 0, 2002 Prepared by: Peggy Coats 

BACKGROUND 

As a result of the passage by the voters of Ballot Measure 26-10 on November 7, 2000, various changes 
to Metro's existing code are in order to conform to the approved amendments to Metro's charter. The 
changes proposed in this ordinance to Chapter 1.0 I Code Adoption and Application Index, and Chapter 
2.0 l, Administration and Procedures, primarily remove references to the Executive Officer and Presiding 
Officer, whose offices will be abolished effective January 6, 2003; and create references to the Council 
President and the Chief Operating Officer, consistent with code amendments adopted by Council earlier 
this year (see "Legal Antecedents" below). 

ANALYSIS/INFORMATION 

I. Known Opposition None 

2. Legal Antecedents Resolution 00-2929A "For the Purpose of Submitting to the Voters an 
Amendment to the Metro Charter Abolishing the Office of Executive Officer, Creating the Office of 
Council President, and Making Related Changes"; Ordinance 02-942A "For the Purpose of Adding a 
New Chapter 2.20 to the Metro Code Creating the Office of Chief Operating Officer"; Ordinance 02-
953A "For the Purpose of Creating the Office of Metro Attorney"; Ordinance 02-954A "For the 
Purpose of Reflecting the Creation of the Office of Metro Council President"; and Ordinance 02-
955A "For the Purpose of Amending Chapter 2.19 of the Metro Code to Conform to Charter 
Amendments Adopted on November 7, 2000". 

3. Anticipated Effects This ordinance will amend Chapter 1.01 and Chapter 2.01 of the Metro Code to 
conform to approved Charter amendments. 

4. Budget Impacts None 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

That Council approve adoption of Ordinance 02-958. 
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